(Published in the official county newspaper on the $14^{1/4}$ day of June, 2010)

RESOLUTION NO. 1 - 2010

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS, AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS, AND THE CITY OF WEIR, KANSAS, PERMITTING THE CHEROKEE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO PERFORM CERTAIN LAW ENFORCEMENT FUNCTIONS WITHIN WEIR, KANSAS, INCLUDING THE ENFORCEMENT OF CERTAIN CITY CODES AND REQUIRING MINIMUM TIME COMMITMENTS TO WEIR, KANSAS, FURTHER PROVIDING FOR REIMBURSEMENT TO CHEROKEE COUTY, KANSAS, BY THE CITY OF WEIR, KANSAS, AS SPECIFIED.

WHEREAS, the Cherokee County, Kansas, County Commissioners, may authorize contracts between cities within Cherokee County, Kansas, and Cherokee County, Kansas, by and with the consent of the Cherokee County, Kansas, Sheriff, to perform certain law enforcement functions by and with the duly authorized consent of the City of Weir, Kansas; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, believes it is in the best interests of the citizens of Cherokee County, Kansas, to execute and approve the Contract attached hereto, between the aforesaid City and County. The Board also finds the Cherokee County, Kansas, Sheriff, has appeared before it today and authorized the execution of the Contract referenced in this Resolution.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS that:

Section 1. Contract Approval. The Contract attached hereto is hereby incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein, and is hereby approved and authorized to be entered by the Cherokee County, Kansas, Board of County Commissioners, the Cherokee County, Kansas, Sheriff, and the City of Weir, Kansas.

Section 2. Severability.

If any section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase in this

Page 1 of 2 - Resolution _____-2010

resolution, or the application thereof to any circumstances, is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid or ineffective by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity or effectiveness of the remaining portions of this resolution.

Section 3. Repeal.

The provisions of any previously enacted resolution that are inconsistent herewith are repealed.

Section 4. Effective Date.

This resolution shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and publication once in the official County newspaper.

Adopted this 14th day of June, 2010, by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS.

Patrick W. Collins

County Commissioner

Richard J. Hilderbrand

County Commissioner

Jack G. Garner

County Commissioner

ATTEST:

Crystal Gatewood

County Clerk of Cherokee County,

Kansas

Resolution 7 - 2010

Page 1 of 2 - Resolution 7 - 2010